5. REPRQQQCEP FROM THE HOLDPINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

_H0L73
FORM B'(L,Q_&Jﬁ:@é!

WIDOW’S APPLICA%‘ION -/
FOR A PENSION

The Comptroller of Public :Accounts re-
serves the right to call for additional testi-

mony if he deems it necessary.

Name of Applicant.

Mrs. S.E.Hector

Smith County.

R. F. D. or Street No._701 E.Line

Postoffice ____Tyler, Texas,

Filed Oct. 10th,

Approved m i‘;‘ﬂl @\19\3}

! e
Pension allowe fl%m OV\' ‘\‘3}4&:/19 31,

Compliments of
East Texas Genealogical Society
wWww.etgs.org



REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES
Form 1118 Form 2327b—S620-930-2m

c . Widow’s Application for Confederate Pension

301y
THE STATE OF TEXAS, / 0 S8 735 04155

T Igs) .
County of § 130

{
Z
| O e lg—— o
1, Mrs do “Hereby_mdke application

for a pension .pursuant to the prov1s1ons of Articles 6204 to 6227, inclusive, of ‘the Revised Civit-Statutes of
1925 as amended by S. B. No. 27, ssed by the Fprty-first Leglslature at its Fifth Called Session and all
other law of this State relating+tbe

deceased, who depyrted this life on the

d‘f‘mm D288 e comty o =R,
in the State of :

T have not remarrled sm%a/ the death of my said husband;~(or in case of remarriage that I am now a

d lawful wife

hg,dode of his death. I was i 27 day of
/ @n the county of Ll LNy [ i/ the $tate of /

My “i.dsband, the said ,%rved as a Confederafe

soldier (or sailor) in the war between the States of the United States; or (that he was a soldier who, under
special laws of the State of Texas during said war, served in organizations for the protection of the fron-
tier against Indian raiders or Mexican marauders) ; or (that he was a soldier of the militia of the State of
Texas who was in active service during said war.) That my said husband served honorably from the date
of his enlistment until the close of the war, (or fﬂ he was discharged or parcled in some military organi-

zatiop regularly mustered into the army or of the Confedﬁ%/t,e{DStates until the qz%dez/ He

v dlscharged r paroled ,
/‘% /AM.., 76&4 W/ 7% 7S Wﬁ
' el la o0, Heie A W% Nz p
(DT ) ) (Cacenly Kot @eald forng

hepi_gf boy fide regident of this State continuously since the é@;

day of (A ' A. D/ 70

1. What is your age, and date of birth "W 4./ Fd '7[’ 7 7 T4 Ve//é/y M«K

2. How long have you resided in the coynt of you resyemdence‘? (5>

8: What is your postoffice address? (% g Vl éf Lo ;Zf/‘O Ca

4, Have you applied for a pension unfﬁer lﬂe Confederate pension law and been rejected? . Z(©

5. If rejected, state when and where %(/ _— R

6. Did your husband draw a pension? If so, give his file number...

7

Gi possible, the postoffic dress of your decease@sb%he time of his enlistment
VS P

8. What was y@u’sband’s full name‘7 ‘

/77/7/2/(_/&4\,,/@(/&4/

9. In what State was your husband’s %d/or ma‘% o:‘% ....... M

10. How long did your husband serve?.
_/L \,Q W/

11. If known to you, give date‘of enlistment and dlscharge& ______ . ;;3_-__L7 31(0 7

N
12, What was the name or letter of the company, or number of the regiment in which your hus]::%
served? If he was transferred from one branch of service to another, glve time of transfer, descrlptlon of
command and time of service. (If applicant’s husbﬁn zzzms a pensioner glve hliﬁf 1il;llnber which is evi-

denc?jﬁ Wf 02? V%»J - @/1«9 Mé&( % L/'7 %fﬂz/\%

18. Name branch of SEI‘VICZIH which your husband served, whether infantry, cavalry, altlllery, or the
navy, or if commissioned as an officer by the President, his rank and line of duty, or if detailed for spemal

service, under the W f conscription, the nature of such service, and time of service E?’ E'

p

Wherefore your petitioner prays that her application for a pepsion may be, ved and such other
proceedings be had in the premises as requived by law. W ? g M
(Signature of Appliga_mt)/

Sworn to and subscribed before me this / 2 day of_/(» g W A.D. 19‘3/
C

A

[Seal] County Judge.. %?(/% Count/ Texas.

“Where applicant has remarried it is necessary that she state facts covering particulars of last marriage, date, to whom mar-
ried, and date of last husband's death. She must also state that she is now a widow.




EXAS STATE ARCHIVES

" AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

[Note.—There must be at least two creditable witnesses.]

THE. STAZE OF TEXAS, } " hNA RN
County nf H . . . i‘\’ -

"Before me, 7 ' / -, County Judge of : -
State of Texas, on this dayrper%y appeared AN x?\ Sl SRR 5x$ ;
. ¥ N "f'\.v"g"\v : ) . \ \ z”: ’\? L\ R ¥ > : \.‘ 2 & Y

zens, 'who, being by me duly sworn, on oath state that they per@y

, applicant for a: pensxon as

¥ WldOW fa / ) AR eyt
deceased is in truth and fact the w1dow of ... )/)/] M : de e sed, that the ] ersozall

tknow that she has * remarned Smce the death of her husband for Whose serv1ces in the army

,\'\ v

87"

C al

a penswn, -and that. they have no? 1nterest 1n thls claxm *

Sworn to and subscrlbed before me, thN 7 y day of - & , A.‘ D 19_j/
‘,‘ : 5 ) Y it " % : ) % N ' " . g, “r ‘Q : .
) { . 2 B \_ B N R

- [Seal.] - - AR County Jud/ M County, Texas.

*Where applicant has remarried it is necessary that she state facts covering partlcularl of last marriage, date, to whom mar-
ried, and da.te of last husbands death She must alao sta.te thal she ls now a wldo

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

X [Note ~—There must be at least two creditable witnesses.]

THE STAYE OF TEX }
County of

Before me,

State of T{eﬁgas, on thie day p%aily appeared. .. V'

M _<......County,

» County Judge 6

-, who are personally known to me to be creditable citi-

zens," who;"being by me duly sworn, on oath state that %gj/s;m?lly know t% aboie zame% applicant for
pens1on, and that they personally know that the sa1d ‘
I has been a bona fide resident citizen of the State of Texas " since / WO J/
and that they have no interest in this claim. \@ .
(Signature of Wltne@( £ e C -
} # ; N
’ (Slgnature of Wltness) X ‘4\ /gﬁ ’/0 Q_Z/Z
L2 day of 22 A. D. 199_}%.

Sworn to and subscmbed before me, - thls._,* %/er

| . [Seal.] e County Judge : ' County, Texas.




REPROPYCED FROM THE HOLBINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARGHIVES

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES

(If possible the one witness should have served with the applicant’s husband in the army, and if so,
let him state it in his oath, also any other information regarding the army service of applicant’s husband.)
THE STATE OF TEXAS, }

County of

Before me, , County Judge of County,

State of Texas, on this day personally appeared

, who is pérsonally known to me to be a creditable cit-
izen, who, being by me sworn, on oath states that (he or she) is persenally acquainted with the foregoing ap-
plicant, and that the facts set forth and statements ngade m hgr application are correct and true, to the best
of (his or her) knowledge and belief, and that (he or she) I“has no interest in this claim. And further
make oath to the following facts touching the se:rvice of applicant’s husﬁand in the Confederate Army:

(Witness must state fully the source of (his or her) knowledge of service of applicant’s husband) .

' (Signature of Witness).._____- e

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this day of . yA.D. 19 .

[Seal.] County Judge County, Texas.




CED FROM THE HOLPINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

- »

IN.REPLY
REFER TO

L SeR73

WAR DEPARTMENT

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE

O.R.D. wasHiNgToN  September--16 ;““'195’1;5‘“'
] EIUWRIPINTS i B
: i
Respectfully returned to - 0CT 1~ oo
_LUMPTROLLER'S OFFICE
Hon, Brady P. Gentry,County Judge,
Smith County,
Tyler,
Texas.

The name Franeis Marion Laird, F. Marion Laird, Francis M, Laird or
Marion Laird has not been found on the rolls on file in this office of
any Confederate States Army orgenization from the State of Arksnsas.

The records show that one F.M.Laird, also borne as F.M.Lard, private,

‘Company E, 19(Dawson's) Arkansas Infantry, Confederate States Army, enlisted
.. ;October 30, 1861, in Sevier County, Arkansas, age:20years.

He was appointed a teamstér, November 22, 1861,
By consolidation of portions of several companies of the above organization
not captured at Arkansas Post, January 7, 1863,Hardy's Regiment Arkansas Infantry

‘was formed. .

He became & member of Company K, that organization, and on Muster roll of

| that Qompany for January and February, 1864, last on file,shows him absent,on

detacthed duty since October 1, 1862, No later record has been found. m@

The records slso show that one F.M.Lard private, Company D, 7th Reg
Arkensas Infantry, Confederate States Army,enlisted July 26, 1861, at

Cemp Shaver and was discharged on Surgeon's Certificate, S ptember 6, 1861,
Wil Ge{g’::‘é}w/

The .ﬁgju‘%?n} General,




TEMARRTATE ARCHIMES —

EO,'H. SHEPPARD, COMPTROLLER
J. M. EDWARDS, CHIEF CLERK

. of page 2,

4v,¢nmpttnllet of Public Accounts
- State of Texas

Austin
October 6, 1931,

.
|

'a\ N /

Hon, Brady P. Gentry,
Gounty Judge, :
?yler, Texas .

Dear Judge Gentry:

Enclosed I am returning to you the application
for pension by Mrs, &, E. Hector of 701 E. Line st,,
Tyler, Texas, ' \ e

Yoé?are advised that before this application
may be approved, it will be necessary that Mrs. .
Hector have the affidavit completed at the bottom

. It will also be necessary that Mrs. Hector make
proof of the service record of her deceased husband
Fe Mo Laird as a Confederate soldier.

I am requesting that in the future you have
applicants use the new form of applications prepared -
under the late amendmeént to the bension law., If you
are out of these fomms please notify me and I.will

_mail some to you,

Sl o Yo%y truly, @

JHT:B

ce A

Mrs, 8. E.Hector,
701 E. Line St.,
Tyler, Texas,

N S et v v




: REPRQQUCED FROM THE H@L D/NGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES
IR . s ¥ . &
k4 N

Comptroller of Public Accounts
State of Texas
Austin

GEO, H, SHEPPARD, COMPTROLLER
J, M, EDWARDS, CHIEF CLERK October 1, 19B1

Hon. Brady P. Gentry,
County Judge,
Tyler, Texas,

Dear Judge Gentry:

Replying to your letter of recent date,
stating that you recently meiled to this office an
application for pension executed by Mrs. 8. H,

Hectore

You are advised that I have been unable to
locate an application filed by Mrs. Hector or any
record of same ever reaching this office.

If Mrs. Hector desires to file application for
pension at this time she may do so and her right
as a pensioner under the serviece record of Francis
M. Laird will have due consideration,

Yours very truly,

State ’ Go‘mp tW Publie
JHT :E i Acco .

I enclose you the formal application, which
through inadvertence, had not been forwarded earlier.




REPRODUCED FROM THE HOLDINGS OF THE TEXAS STATE ARCHIVES

Sweetwater, Texas, /ﬂ &/7/\ 3 193ﬁ

M, Y Z//y:W, V

CAMPILOL ERS DFFICE |

In Account With AN~ A

JOHNSTON FUNERAL HOMiE A

Funeral Directors and Embalmers i - ?;i"“‘" (’ TR STy 5

Ambulance Service , 7 '

Phone 511 ---Day or Night On West Third at Ash Street

/;/ca 20 WM | /;70~~
A O 3Soc
/MM JJlec

A g S =
# )5 75%

Y M e %‘/% o e ek
G ®

SURSCRIBED AMD Sworn to before me this the zde& Tanuary,

A st 0.

y NOl&ﬁQ Co

£ Aotary Publ 11




Uotobex 6; 10m,

* Dear Judge Gentrys -

Enolosed I em returning to you the application
for pension by Mrs, S, Ee Hegtor of 701 R. line 21
Tyler, Toxas, .

You 6re advised that before this application
may be approved, it Wil bo necessary that Mre, -
Heotor hgve the arfidavis completed at the bottem
of page Z. B . |

It w1l elso bo necessary bhat Mrs, Hestor make
proof of the sorvice regord of her doteansed husband

~ Fa Ma Latrd as a Confederate soldier,

I am requesting that n the future you have

. applicants use the new fom of applieations prepared

e the late t to the pasion law, I you

are out of these foms please notify me and I will

Wm very truly,

JHTsE ,, State Comptrollsy of Publie
111: 3 ’ Mmmﬁe;

Mrs. S. E.Heator,

701 K. Line 5%.,

Tyler, Texas,



m B




o Tyler, i‘mm :

o agpu:m&m for pension exesuted by sy By B

o, Laird Wil have due ccneideration,

‘ _Hom, Braay F&
- County Judge,

Dear .‘fuﬁga Géﬁ’k!’?%

wm; o Wnr thr of Mam aa‘ue
r.vata*amg tgat you regently mailed to.this brﬁﬁn an

aoﬁﬁﬂﬂ’f

‘ & Yeu are adviam that 'Jx hwa ‘bm xmabh w
loaate o appuamm T4led by Mre. Heotoy or w
g reewd of same ever . ﬂaﬂhs.ng ‘this. mmw. e

v Iz‘ B&rm Hen'eapaaairm ‘t.o file agplzmum z‘a
pension at this time she mey 40 8o and her right
a8 a pensioner under the service Yeoord of Framu

'm vexvy tmly..

-

@ _mp%mliar nr Pu‘blw
:Aaaamw
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ATHA CB. BTN, TERAY

APPLICATION FOR MORTUARY W B m@UEﬁsmﬁf
THE STATE OF TEXAS, ’ E

County of é il | } I% / Vit

do here%that m ig pe?wentrusted the paying of ﬂf’?@umaﬂé indeptedness gf
the late : who was-a. e;ns;;oner F{he ) ;;) i
Texas, and whose file numgher Wagﬁ_ﬁéz 7 éalﬁ Wi—xose orlgmal county was R

The said pensioner v, died on the
% L tensnAon/ » A Le )
20 2 day o1 937, in the town of_(J A4
County of Fcoto Texas

The pensioner died in the home of 77’(- MM

who was related to the pensioner as Lot 4
"That the warrant, which application is hereby made for, shall be applied to paying all or part of the

funeral expenses incurred by the said pensioner. vz 8.5,/
I further certify that the warrant for the current month has not been cashed by the pensioner, to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

I am related to the pensioney as
that my postoffice address is r‘é"’ W @&3’ 2ot et/ ﬁ M A

Street or R. F. D.

City State
% Signed M /Z-/ %/ «ﬂZM
_day of 1928
W M

Sworn to before me this.. <.
Notary Public in and for M’""'”""‘\ State of Texas.

CERTIFICATE OF UNDERTAKER

, do certify that I am undertaker in the

, State of . 4AcZ

, who died in the

town of , County of __. , State of__-zz_m;(ﬂ&.-_
on the. & day of 7 é e a 19,7.77. That said body was prepared for burial by me

onthe__2 Z day of--ﬁ_,eég/ 2 192.77.
warrant herein applied for should be issued to the said... % .........
who makes the foregoing application.

, and that I am of the opinion that
’

Undertaker.

(4 CERTIFICATE OF PHYSICIAN :
I, %f dzgv @M I C{, ’Vl . , , do certify tha@/a , practicing

physician, and that I aW ‘ W Ct:) H £ @%0 ik in ast illness, and
am of the opinion that ilments were ka Y. @ ”L A - PVl U YLV P

ﬁ%c@ao’w 7‘(9 Qs e @ vd O Lo, azjlp&/

,

I further certify that I am of the opinion that the Mortuary Warrant above requested should be issued in
the name of the aforementioned applicant, in accordance with Act passed by the ;f/h)rty-elghth Legxslature

~ and approvigdirch 2, 192;7 o Q ( ( // é it T/VL,@/]/\ /
’ /5ETH )@/igﬁ ‘ Physician’s Address zﬁ(/f/(/{ J/’j 0 (/Q/&-VL( L 1/ (Q/L/y/
= O prnnteLAe. @

5@275'&@60 54’/ 7 A




